
  
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 August 2025 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 

 

A1  24/01618/OUTM - Development of site to provide for up to 75 
dwellings with associated landscaping, open space, drainage 
infrastructure and associated works (outline, all matters reserved 
except for the principal means of vehicular access off Midland 
Road) 
 
Land West Of Midland Road, Ellistown 
 

PERMIT 
SUBJECT TO 
SECTION 106 
 

11 - 70 

 
  
 



98 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 8 July 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, R Blunt (Substitute for Councillor J G Simmons), M Burke, 
R Canny, D Cooper (Substitute for Councillor C A Sewell), T Eynon (Substitute for Councillor D 
Everitt), J Legrys, P Moult and A C Woodman (Substitute for Councillor N Smith)  
 
In Attendance: Councillor C Sewell (as Ward Member) 
 
Officers:  Ms J Davies, Mr C Elston, Mr D Gill, Mr A Mellor and Mrs R Wallace 
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Everitt, C Sewell, J Simmons and N Smith. 

 
 

9. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
application but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1, application number 24/01376/FULM 
Councillors D Bigby, R Boam, R Canny, J Legrys, R Morris and P Moult. 
 

10. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2025. 

 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor P Moult and  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2025 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 
 

11. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

12. 24/01376/FULM: PROPOSED BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (BESS) AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr A Preistley, Chair of Kegworth Parish Council, addressed the Committee.  He 
highlighted the lack of justification to not use the nearby brownfield site at the power 
station, that would be more suitable for the development.  He raised concerns regarding 
the flood risk of the proposed greenfield agricultural site and the loss of amenity to 
residents and visitors that use the bridleway and footpath.  He believed there were too 
many unanswered questions in relation to the justification of using the proposed site and 
therefore requested that the application be refused or deferred. 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



99 
 

Chair’s initials 

Mr E James, agent, addressed the Committee.  He highlighted the benefits of energy 
storage and clean energy supplies, the flood mitigation measures proposed, and the 
considerations taken regarding the landscape impact.  He concluded that the proposal 
would have a positive impact on the Council’s zero carbon targets and the national plans 
for green energy. 
 
Councillor C Sewell, Ward Member, addressed the Committee.  She acknowledged the 
importance of the facility proposed but expressed her main objection regarding the 
proposed location.  Concerns were raised regarding the location in open countryside, 
flood risks, potential pollution and the impact on local wildlife and residents.  It was also 
acknowledged that Long Lane was a designated quiet laneused by walkers, cyclists and 
dog walkers which would be impacted.   
 
As Councillor C Sewell was an appointed member of the Committee, once she had 
addressed the Committee, she left the room for the deliberation and voting on the 
application.   
 
In determining the application, discussions were had regarding the flood risks, visual 
impact, the importance of energy security for the future and the suitability of the site. The 
need for energy storage facilities was acknowledged, however the Committee felt there 
was no clear benefit from the development for the local community.  Some members felt 
that the visual impact on the landscape was too great and therefore a concern. 
 
The Officers recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Morris 
and seconded by Councillor R Blunt. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below.  The motion was LOST. 
 
The Chair sought an alternative motion. 
 
A discussion was had on the possible refusal of the application, and the planning reasons 
available to support the decision.  Officers gave advice on the ability to defend the 
decision and warned of the costs involved should the applicant proceed to the appeal 
process. 
 
Councillor D Bigby moved that the application be refused on the grounds that the 
proposed would be detrimental to visual impact and would fail to safeguard and enhance 
the appearance and character of the landscape, contrary to criterion (i) of Policy S3 and 
criterion (b) of Policy Cc1 of the adopted Local Plan.  It was seconded by Councillor J 
Legrys. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be refused on the grounds of the detrimental visual impact and would fail 
to safeguard and enhance the appearance and character of the landscape, contrary to 
criterion (i) of Policy S3 and criterion (b) of Policy Cc1 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



100 
 

Chair’s initials 

Motion to permit in accordance with officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Richard Blunt For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny Against 

Councillor Doug Cooper Against 

Councillor Dr Terri Eynon Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Andrew Woodman For 

Rejected 

Motion to refuse on the grounds of contrary to Planning Policies S3 and CC1 in 
relation to visual impact on the landscape (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam Against 

Councillor Ray Morris Against 

Councillor Dave Bigby For 

Councillor Richard Blunt Against 

Councillor Morgan Burke Against 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor Dr Terri Eynon For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Andrew Woodman Against 

Carried 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.06 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

12 AUGUST 2025 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 

7

Agenda Item 4.



PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 

1. Background Papers

For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government (Access to information Act) 1985 
all consul
[...]
position is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



 

Development of site to provide for up to 75 dwellings with 
associated landscaping, open space, drainage infrastructure 
and associated works (outline, all matters reserved matters 
except for the principal means of access of vehicular access 
off Midland Road). 
 
Land West of Midland Road, Ellistown, Leicestershire. 
 
Grid Reference (E) 442682 
Grid Reference (N) 311797 
 
Applicant: 
Richborough and Martin John Hambleton 
 
Case Officer: 
Adam Mellor 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 
 

Report Item No 
A1 

 
Application Reference:  

24/01618/OUTM 
  

Date Registered:  
7 January 2025 

Consultation Expiry: 
                                16 July 2025 

13 Week Date: 
8 April 2025     

Extension of Time: 
13 August 2025  

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only  
 

 
 

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 

copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item A1



Reasons the case is called to the Planning Committee 
 
This application is brought to the Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Merrie on the basis 
that the proposed development is inappropriate as it is outside the defined limits to development, will 
result in traffic safety issues on Midland Road whilst also resulting in flooding and wildlife issues. 
 
RECOMMENDATION – PERMIT, subject to the following conditions and the securing of a 
Section 106 Agreement to deliver the following; 
 
(a) Affordable Housing – 30% of the total number of properties constructed (if 
[...]
ood 
Plan. 
 
Presently the application site comprises agricultural land, with residential dwellings on Midland Road, 
Sherwood Close, Exmoor Close, and Chichester Close being set to the south-east / south and 
allotments to the immediate north-east on the opposite side of Midland Road. 
 
Site Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



Aerial Image of Site Location 
 

 
 
The proposed vehicular access (i.e. the part access sought for approval as part of this outline 
application) would be formed into the site from Midland Road and has been amended following 
consultation responses from the County Highways Authority. The proposed vehicular access would 
be provided centrally within the north-eastern side boundary and is as shown in the image below. 
 
Vehicular Access Arrangement 
 

 

15



Further information in respect of the application, including the supporting documentation and relevant 
plans, can be found on the District Council’s website. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 

- 17/00181/OUTM – Erection of up to 185 dwellings with public open space, landscaping and 
sustainable urban drainage system and vehicular access points (outline – all matters 
reserved except for part access) – Withdrawn 28th November 2017. 
 

 
2.  Publicity 
 
23 neighbours initially notified on the 8th of January 2025, as well as on the 13th of January 2025 and 
28th May 2025. 
 
Five site notices were displayed on the 9th of January 2025. 
 
A press notice was published in the Leicester Mercury on the 15th of January 2025. 
 
 
3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
 
The following summary of representations is provided. All responses from statutory consultees and 
third parties are available to view in full on the Council’s website. 
 
Objections from: 
 
Ellistown and Battleflat Parish Council whose objection is summarised as follows: 
 

- The green space in the village will all have been utilised for development over the last 10 
years. 

- The cumulativ
[...]
n between Ellistown and Hugglescote, highway safety and access, infrastructure provision 
and environmental considerations. It is considered that such matters are fundamentally considered 
and addressed within other sections of this report, with there being no objections from statutory 
consultees.  
 
There are not considered to be any significant inconsistencies with the proposed allocation of the 
site, which is intended to meet the Council’s housing need for 2024 to 2042, and the policies 
contained in the NPPF.  
 
When considering Paragraph 49 of the NPPF as a whole, some weight can be attributed to the 
allocation of E7 for housing in the draft Local Plan. Whilst the draft Local Plan is at a relatively early 
stage, the Council has agreed that E7 will progress as a housing allocation in the Regulation 19 
version of the Plan. As such, it is expected to form part of the Council’s anticipated housing land 
supply in future years. It is also material that there were limited objections to the allocation of the site 
as set out above (with less third party representations received to this application) and that these 
objections can be considered as largely resolved. 
 
The 2024 Regulation 18 consultation indicated under Part (1) of Housing Allocation E7 that the site 
would be allocated for: 
 

(a) Around 69 homes; 
(b) Provision of affordable housing in accordance with draft Policy H5; 
(c) Provision for self-build and custom housebuilding in accordance with draft Policy H7; 
(d) Areas of public open space; and 
(e) Surface water drainage provision (SuDs). 

 
Under Part (2) of Housing Allocation E7 it is currently stated that development of the site would be 
subject to the following requirements: 
 

(a) Provision of a safe and suitable access from Midland Road; 
(b) Delivery of off-site improvements needed to mitigate the highway impacts of development; 
(c) Retention and enhancement of the existing public right of way (N62); 
(d) Provision of footpath connec
[...]
posed the development would deliver up to 75 dwellings, including affordable housing, areas 
of public open space and surface water drainage provision. Consequently, the proposal would be 
compliant with criteria (b), (d), and (e) of Part (1). In terms of criterion (a) of Part (1), the total number 
of dwellings built may exceed that expected by 6, however, the wording of criterion (a) of Part (1) 
uses the word ‘around’ (officer emphasis) and therefore it is considered that the provision of up to 75 
dwellings on the site would not substantially conflict with the intentions of criterion (a) given that it 
does not state that 69 is the maximum number of dwellings which would be allowed. 
 
Although no self-build or custom homes would be delivered (criterion (c) of Part (1)), only very limited 
weight could be attributed to the draft self-build policy (H7) given that, whilst it was resolved at the 
Local Plan Committee on the 11th June 2025 that Policy H7 would be taken forward as part of the 
Regulation 19 version of the plan, there remains a high level of unresolved objections to Policy H7 
with it also being subject to viability testing. On this basis there would be no justification to refuse the 
application on this basis. 
 
In terms of Part (2), it is considered that the ‘Accessibility’ section of this report below has concluded 
that a safe and suitable access would be delivered from Midland Road in line with criterion (a) of Part 
(2). In addition, criterion (b) is satisfied based on the delivery of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing 
as discussed in the ‘Off-Site Implications’ sub-section of the ‘Accessibility’ section of this report 
below. 
 
It is determined within the ‘Ecology’ section of this report that a ‘gain’ in biodiversity would be 
delivered as part of the development, with the ‘Developer Contributions and Infrastructure’ section of 
the report outlining that relevant contributions which would be secured. On this basis, compliance 
with criteria
[...]
f the pre-submission Ellistown and Battleflat Neighbourhood Plan 
(Review)’ section of this report above that only very limited weight could be attributed to this policy 
in the decision making process. 
 
The benefits of the proposal, including the valuable contribution it would make to maintaining housing 
supply and delivery in the interim period before the Council’s five year housing land supply is 
assessed against the new Local Plan period, are outlined above and collectively would be significant 
in their degree and the positive weight to be given to them. Furthermore, the proposal would align 
with key policies of the NPPF to direct development to sustainable locations, make effective use of 
land and provide affordable homes. On this basis the development would accord with the policies of 
the NPPF taken as a whole.  
 
In conclusion, the benefits of the proposal are considered to outweigh the conflict with Policy S2 and 
the first part of Policy S3 of the adopted Local Plan, as well as Policy S2 of the made EBNP and 
Policy SF1 of the pre-submission EBNP review (which has very limited weight attributed to it). 
Therefore, subject to the imposition of conditions and the securing of a Section 106 agreement, 
approval is recommended. 
 
 
 
 

69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 24/01618/OUTM - Development of site to provide for up to 75 dwellings with associated landscaping, open space, drainage infrastructure and associated works (outline, all matters reserved except for the principal means of vehicular access off Midland Road)





Minutes of the meeting


101 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 12 August 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, M Burke, D Everitt, P Moult, C A Sewell, J G Simmons, N Smith, 
D Cooper (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby), M B Wyatt (Substitute for Councillor R Canny) and 
A Barker (Substitute for Councillor J Legrys)  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Mr D Gill, Mr J Arnold, Ms J Davies and Mr A Mellor 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby, R Canny and J Legrys 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2025  

 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2025 be approved and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record. 
 

16. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

17.  A1 
24/01618/OUTM - DEVELOPMENT OF SITE TO PROVIDE FOR UP TO 75 DWELLINGS 
WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE, DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE 
AND ASSOCIATED WORKS (OUTLINE, ALL MATTERS RESERVED EXCEPT FOR 
THE PRINCIPAL MEANS OF VEHICULAR ACCESS OFF MIDLAND ROAD) 
Land West Of Midland Road, Ellistown 
Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT SUBJECT TO SECTION 106 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Mrs Huddlestone, objector, addressed the Committee. She raised concerns about 
increased traffic, road safety, wildlife impact, and the capacity of local schools and 
doctors. She emphasised the need to treat the area as a small village. 
 
Mr A Avila-Thorne, agent, addressed the Committee. He highlighted that the site was an 
emerging housing allocation in the new Local Plan and that the development would deliver 
significant benefits, including affordable homes, green space, and economic benefits. He 
emphasised that there were no technical objections from statutory consultees. He urged 
the committee to support the application. 
 



102 
 

Chair’s initials 

Councillor K Merrie, Ward Member, addressed the Committee. He opposed the 
development, citing concerns about road safety, surface water flooding, and the lack of 
consideration for the policies within the Ellistown Neighbourhood Plan. He argued that the 
development should not proceed without addressing the concerns 
 
In determining the application some Members felt that the Ward Member had put forward 
compelling reasons as to why the application should be refused. Clarification was sought 
and provided on how much weight the Committee could give to the emerging Local Plan, 
how and when, during the process, the affordable homes would be built, that there had 
been no objections or requests for safety measures from the Local Highways Authority 
and that a note could be added to the applicant to state more mature trees be planted on 
site and that as part of the woodland management plan it would mean that they could not 
be removed in future years.  Clarification was also provided in respect of surface water 
flooding and that the LLFA has no objection. 
 
The Legal Advisor reminded the Committee that, should they be minded to refuse the 
application than strong reasons for refusal would be required. 
 
The Officers recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Morris 
and seconded by Councillor P Moult. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the Officer’s recommendations. 
 

Motion to permit in accordance with officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Morgan Burke Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith Against 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor Michael Wyatt Against 

Councillor Anthony Barker For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.34 pm 
 

 


